
RAJYA SABHA [24 July, 2003]

�� ������: >��
 ह
 ��� !

SHRI SHANKAR ROY CHOWDHURY: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the trade agreement that we are working out with Bangladesh is contingent on reciprocal undertaking by bangladesh to allow free transit of Indian goods through Bangladesh to the North East.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: It is not contingent on transit and transhipment. But this is an issue that we have raised with Bangladesh right from the beginning. There are agreements between India and Bangladesh entered into in 1972, reiterated in 1973, reiterated in 1980, reiterated in 1997 and 1999 where they have agreed to give us transit and transhipment rights.

But the transit and transhipment right, as the hon. House might be aware, is mainly through the inland water route. So far as railway and road transits are concerned, Bangladesh's point has been that it is not fit enough or strong enough or adequate enough to be able to take the load of the transit of goods which will move from one part of India to another. This is something that we are continually discussing with them. The reply to the question is the two are not contingent on each other.


&��� �� '��� �� �(�ह*
 *62 �� ��� !�.�����:†

        ���� ��!�� ���:
/�� '���0� �����, 2�3 4� ���5!��� ����* ��6� �ह "���� �� �7 �� ��8$� �� :

(�)"�� �ह �0 ह� �� ���� ��  ���:G� �ह���N� ��.O� �� ;��� ह�� ��  ���'��� �2 0.�. ��
14 =��� ��� Q"'5� �. �� �� 0.�. �� ������ ���� ��  ��R�� �� 7��G� ���+�� ��
�?=��
� �� S0�� ��5 �. ह�:,

(N)��� ह�:, �
 �T�:�:+. U�V�� "�� ह�:

(�) ��06, 2003 �� #� �
Z �2 �? � ����. ���� ��� �. ��. & : ��


  † ��� �2 �ह �/� J. ��� ��F����. [��� �-8� ��� !
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(घ) #� ���� �
 ���-��� �.Z] ��  ;+.� �'���� ���� ��� �&� �T��� �.Z6 ��  ;+.� ����.
���� �� �'��� ���� ��� ?

 ���
^� �����, N�_ �� ��'6���� �'��� �:G. (J. ��� ���') : (�) �� (घ)
7� �''�� ��� �5� �� �N� �� �ह� ह� !


����*

 ���� ��  ���:G� �� �ह���N���.O� �. 2002 (���'�) �. ���
56 �:̀ �� 2��  ;R���
1 �2 ;�� ���� ��  ��&-��& 0.�. �'��� ���+ �� +.�. ��� �� �� �� �'��� ��7 ���� ��  ���� �2
S0�� *�^ �. �D &. !

 31 ��06, 2003 �. a4&�� ��  ;�?��� 0.�. �'��� ���+ �2 ;:���� �� ��� ���D �D
���� �. �? � ���� 2826.00 ��
9 =��� &. ! 31 ��06, 2003 �� #� ���+ �2 �-� �� U��� ��
=� �2 c� �. 0?�V�. ��  =� �2 781.42 ��
9 =��� �. ���� ��� ���D �D &. ! 31 ��06, 2003
�� #� ���+ �� �.Z6-'�� �'���� ���� ��e���?��� ह�:-


  (��
9 =��� �2)

                    �.Z6    ����
0.�. ��  �C� 45�� ��  �N�N�' ��  ��7
����ह����

469.00

0.�. �_
� ��  �'��� ��  �g�/� �� ;�?�:+��
4�.�] ��  ��7 �ह���� ;�?���

21.43

���� �'��� 4�.�� ��  ��7 0.�. ���� �
 c� 464.87
0.�. ���� ��  >+?���.���/ �?�4&i�� ��  ��7
c�

1208.02

0.�. �'��� ���+ �� ����� 37.98
��jk.� ���� �� 0.�. �V_
���. �:4&�� ��
N06

15.32

                          !�9 2216.62

Collection from cess on sugar
†*62.   SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:††
 SHRI LAJPAT RAI:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC

DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

† Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
†† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ram Jethmalani.
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(a) whether it is a fact that the Comptroller and Auditor General of India has in his recent report expressed concern over the misutilisation of funds collected through the cess being charged on sugar at the rate of Rs. 14 per quintal;

    (b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the total amount deposited in this fund till March, 2003; and

(d) the Heads under which this amount has been distributed alognwith the amount distributed under each Head?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC

DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SHARAD YADAV): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

In the Comptroller & Auditor General of India's Report No. 2 of 2002

(Civil), in Chapter I, concern was, inter-alia, indicated in respect of the stow and meagre disbursals from the Sugar Development Fund.

The total amount of cess transferred and deposited in the Sugar Development Fund, as on 31st March, 2003, was Rs. 2826.00 crores. An amount of Rs. 781.42 crores on account of repayment of loan, as principal, and interest had also been deposited in the Fund up to 31st March, 2003. The amounts disbursed, head-wise, from the Fund, upto 31st March, 2003, are as follows:—

(Rs. in crores)

Head Amount

Subsidy for maintenance of Buffer Stock of Sugar 469.00

Grant-in-Aid for Research Schemes aimed at development 21.43 of Sugar industry

Loans to Sugar Mills for Cane Development Schemes 464.87

Loans for Modernization/Rehabilitation of Sugar Mills 1208.02
Administration of Sugar Development Fund 37.98

Expenditure on National Institute of Sugarcane and 15.32

Sugar Technology

TOTAL 2216.62
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SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: Mr. Chairman, I must say that after reading the answer to this question, I am a little dismayed.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then why did you read it?

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: There seems to be total chaos in the Ministry. They do not even understand the purpose of the Act that is being administered. The Sugar Development Act of 1982 has twin objects. Its first object is to give loan for modernisation of bad units and the second object is to do research to bring the latest technology in sugar production. They have given loans to sugar magnates for running their day-to-day business. I find from the answer that Rs. 464 crores have been disbursed under this Head.

This is criminal breach of trust. Those who have advanced these loans must be prosecuted under the Prevention of Corruption Act, Secondly, look at the research. Out of Rs. 3,000 crores that they have got from the taxpayers and the poor consumers, they have spent only Rs. 21 crores on research. The C&AG has disclosed that out of 21 projects for which this amount has been given, only four projects have been completed. So far as the remaining projects are concerned, I do not know where the monies have gone. I would like to know from the Minister whether there is any supervision over the expenditure of these funds or not. It shows that there is total chaos.

 �� ;�	 ��	�: ������ �., ��F����. �. �� �
 �m� �N� ह� �� ���� &
9� ��
�'4��� �� �'�� �� �-: ! �ह �?�� 3"����5 C: 3 1982-83 �2 >����� �2 >�� ! 7�.3..7C. �2
�-�� ��� 3451 ��
9 =�7 #�n� ह?> ह� ! #��2 �� C�#�2� ����4k. �� ह��
 2826 ��
9 =�7
���� ह� ! ���2 �� ह��� �3���6 ���� ह$, ��a/0� �V� �� ����.� ��F����. �. �� �ह� ह$ ��
���06 �� "�� ह�, �� ���� ह$o� ���<: �� �� #� C: 3 �� "��-"�� ���� &� �� #���  "��-"��
�p� &� ! #��2 �� 2,216 ��
9 =��� �3���6 �� ���� ��� ह� ! ���. #� �-�� C: 3 �� ��.� 79
���25 �-5.��#���� ह� �
�� �� ���� ह� ! �
 ;��-;�� ह$o� �2 ह�, �� ����  ���� �2 �����
0�ह�� ह-: ��-subsidy for maintenance of buffer stock of Sugar-;�. �-�� ��� �2 ��� ��ह �.
���a4&�� >�. ह�, #� ��ह �....

 �� ������: �ह �� ��N� ह?> ह�, ��ह��� �� ���� ह
�� !

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: I think the hon. Minister should make a

promise that he will meet me, and I will discuss this problem with him. It is too

complex for him.
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 �� ;�	 ��	�: �ह
��, �� ����� ह-: �� ��F����. �. #��2 �?�� ����� ���� ���� ह�
����� �
 ���. ������. ह�, 'ह ��� �
 �. ह
�. 0��ह7 "���� ��F����. �. ��  ����� �� �
��
�
 ��� �ह  ह� ! �
 �C� ह�, ���2 ���� ��� ह�....

 �� ������: ��F����. �. �
 ����2 ह� �� �� ���� ����� �. ��� ��  ह� !

 �� ;�	 ��	� : #��2 ��3�i#���� �� ह�, #��2 �?���� � 3�'���25 �� ह�, #��2
���06 �� ह�, #��2 loans for modernization/rehabilitation ��  ��7 ह$ �� ��.-��. >���
����� ह. 412 ��
9 =�� �. �aU�3., 20 ��N 5� �. �C� 45L� ����� �. ��. ह� ! �� ���.
0.�2 ह� ! #� ��� ह���� ��� 1300 ��
9 =��� �0� ह� ! �
 �3���6�25 �� ����� ह�, �� �:�:+ �2
>� �. ह��� �ह ह$ �� �-�� ��� �2 �
 ���a4&�� ह� , �� ���a4&�� �2 �9� �$���� �� #��
 ����
��� ह$ �� ��a/0� �V� �� �
 �L��5S�� '��. ��� '� �ह �ह� ह�, �� �. ��� �ह�-� ���� ह-: ! ��
#� ��� �2  ��� &� ����� �?�� #:34k. �2 ��� ��ह �� 0��� ��C �� ���a4&�� N��� ह?D ह�,
���2 ;�� �ह C: 3 �ह  ह
�� �
 #� ��� ��. ���a4&�� �� ���5�� �2 �ह?� ��"�� ह
�. !
��a/0� �V� �� #��. �L��5S�� ��  ����� �2 ह��� �'��� �2 �7 ���� �� �.S5� ����  ���. 0.��
�
 F.� ���� �� ��4�� ����� ह� !

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: Sir, my second supplementary is this. Will the hon. Minister give an assurance to this House that he would look into the CAG's allegation that Rs. 230.15 crores have been given for ordinary day-today business that is purchasing our seed, purchasing our pesticide, which is totally contrary to the provisions of the Act? It is prohibited in the Act. Will somebody look into these disbursements and see to it that these loans are recovered back from those persons to whom these have been given? Let him at least give this assurance.

 �� ;�	 ��	� : ������ �ह
��, ���� �ह�� ह. #��� �'4��� �� �'�� ���� ह�! #�
��� ��  �45.��5 ��5 �2 ह� �
�� �� �
 �N� ह�, �$�� >� �ह �ह� ह� �� �$45.��#3 �� �� �-��.
0.�� �� ��. �ह  ���� ���� ह$, �� �:�+ �2 �� �ह�� 0�ह�� ह-: ��  >��� ��� F.� N�� �ह  ह� !

 �� ��� !�.�����: �.7�. �. ���
56 �ह?� �?���. ह�, ;� �:�� �2 �ह?� ���. �ह ��� ह� !
�$��, �
 �.7�. �� ��N� &�, 'ह 7� ��� ��  ��7 ���� ह� ! ....(
�����)....;�� >� ;��< �ह
����2 �
 �� ���
 �'4��� �� ���� ...(
�����)...

 �� ������: ��F����. �. �. >�� ह�, '� �?���� ���� ���� ह� !
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SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: I have given him an easy escape route that

he might look into it.

 �� ;�	 ��	� : �ह
��, �� >��� ;�?��� #���7 �� �ह� ह-: �� #��� ��� �
 �ह?�
�'4��� '��� ह$ ����� ���. ���� �$�� �ह?� �� �
� #� ��� �2 ह� �� ���. ������. ��  ��7 ��
�ह�� 0�ह�� ह-: �� 1300 ��
9 =��� �0� ह$ ! #��� #��� #4����� ह?> ह$ ! ;�� �ह C: 3 �ह
ह
�� �
 ��� �2 #� ��� �
 0.�. �_
� �� �:�5 >�� ह$, ���� �?����� ���� �ह?� ��F�
&� ! #� ���� �
 1300 ��
9 =��� �0� ह�, #��. �L��5S�� ��  ��7, �� >/'��� ���� ह-: ��
���5. ����� ���� �?���'�� F.� ���� ��7�� !


 ���� ��!�� ���: ������ �ह
��, �� �:G. �. �� �-8�� 0�ह�� ह-: �� what is the

rationale of making available an amount of Rs. 600 crores out of SCF for the purpose of payment of sugarcane arrears? Does it not defeat the very purpose of creating the Fund? And, is it not likely to result in a fund crunch? My second query is this. How much amount was outstanding as on 31.3.2003 out of advances made for different purposes out of SCF? May I know whether any irregularities have been noticed in disbursement of these loans and subsidies out of the Fund? Thirdly, how much amount had accrued as interest and penal interest up to 31.3.2003 from the said advances? What efforts have been made to recover the said amount and what are the results?

 �� ;�	 ��	� : ������ �., �� ���� �. �. ��� �� �ह�� ह-: �� �
 ���'�. ह�, 'ह
&
9. 4�� ह� ! �
 �3���6�25 ���� ��� &�, ���2 �� 781 ��
9 =�7 '��� >7 ह�
!...(
�����)...

 ���� ��!�� ���: �ह�� ���� �/� ��  �ह�� ��56 �� �'�� �.��7 !

 �� ������: ���
 �
��� �.��7 !

 �� ;�	 ��	�: ����� �ह
��, 7� ��� �� ���� >���  ��R�� �� ;�. ��'��� ����
�� #� C: 3 �2 ��� ��ह �. a4&�� 2002 �2 &., '$�. >� �ह  ह� ! #� C: 3 �� �ह?� �9� �
� ह$,
#� �� ह. ���� �
3 ह$ �� ���� �. �� �
 �ह� ह$, 'ह 2002 �. a4&�� ��  ;�?��� '� �ह �ह� ह� !
��a/0� �V� �� ���2 ��C. �?+�� ह?> ह$ �� #� �� �2 �
 �$�� �7 ह�, ���. ����5�S�� ��  ����
�2 �. �
 #�ह��� �'�� ���� &�, ���2 �
 �L�.5S�� ह�, 'ह �-�. ��ह �� �-��� ��� ���� ह$ ! 'ह
ह���� ह�& �2 �ह  ह� !
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 ���� ��!�� ���: ��, ���� �-��� �/� �. ह� ! #�ह��� �ह�� �/� �� �
D �'�� ह.
�ह  ���� ! ���� �
 600 ��
9 ��  ���� �2 �-8� &�, ���� �
D �'�� #�ह��� �ह  ���� !

 �� ������: ह
 ���, >� �$�F7 ! J. ��� ��घ�, >� �-�87 !

 �� 	<� ��घ� : ������ �ह
��, 0.�. �'��� ���+ �2 �ह���jk �� >� �� ����
����� �ह4�� �ह� ह� ! ���' �. �� �ह?� ;�8� ��� ���� ह$ ����� �-�� ��� �2 >� 0.�. �_
�
�ह?� �:�5 �2 >�� ह?> ह� ! �� �ह ����� 0�ह�� ह-:   �� �ह �
 ���+ �� >��� �3a4kU�-�� ����
ह$, #��2 �ह���jk �
 ���� �ह4�� ����� ���� ह$ �� �ह  ���� "���� ह���� �ह���jk �2 ;�.
�C� 45L� �ह?� �9� �$���� �� �-�. ���� �2 ��� ह?> ह� �� >� �. �
1����5' ���2 �ह?�
;90� �2 ह� ! �
 #��2 �ह���jk �� R��� ���� ह?7, �
 �. ���+ �ह���jk �. �� �� >��
 ���. ह�,
����  ������ �2 >� �ह���jk �. ��� �� �ह� ह� �� �ह  ?

 �� ;�	 ��	�: ������ �., ;�. �
 �C� ��� ह�, #���  ���� �2 ��� ��घ� �. �� �ह�
�� #��� �-�� ��� �ह���jk #� C: 3 �2 35 ���25 �: k.U�-5 ���� ह$ ! �� ����� ह-: �� ��� ����
�� �ह���jk, #��� #� �?�� 3�'���25 C: 3 �2 ���� ����� �: k.U�-�� ह� ! ;�. �
 �C� ��� ह�,
�����  ���� �2 ��ह��� �ह� �� ह� ���� ����� ��� ���� ह� �� ���2 ��ह2 ���� �� �ह  ����,
������ �., �� >���  ��R�� �� #�ह2 �ह�� 0�ह�� ह-: �� #� �C� �2 �
 45L� ह�, ह��� ���

����� ����� �� �ह���jk ��  �
�� �. �
 ��:� &., 'ह ����� &. �� ���� ����� ��� �C� �2
���. �
 ��� ���� ह�, �
 'ह �ह���jk �
 ���� ह$ ! ��Z �� �
 2826 ��
9 =��� ���� ह$, ���2
�� ����� �� ����� �ह���jk �
 �� �ह� ह$ ! ��. �-�� �2 ��� �2N2 �
 �:�� 7� �� >� ह$ �� �:��
�
 �� ��� ���� ह� !...(
�����)....

 �� ���� ���	: 45�5'�#@ ��� �.��7 !

 �� ������: ;� >��� �
� ���� ह� !

 �� ���� ���	: �-8 �
 ���� �.��7 !

 �� ������ :;� ��� �2 �� �.��7��, �
�� 7� ह. ह$! �
�� ह. ��ह�� ��  ह� ! J. �:�
Z
���9
����, �-�87 !

 �� ����> "�$9��	��: �:G. �., >� �� �� ����  �?� �2 "���� �C� >� #+�-�+� ��
�'�� �� �2�� �
 C���� �ह  ह
�� ! >� �� �� ����  �?� �2, �ह?� �'�#:5�3 "'�/0� ह� �� �ह C: 3
"�� ����� ��� &�, ��� ��� ����� ��� &� ? �� ��� #:34k. �2 �
D ��#��� �ह  &�,
#���7 �ह C: 3 �� � 3�'���25 ��  ��7 �� �.ह$����5��� ��  ��7 ����� ��� &� ! 'ह ��� >�
�� �ह� ह�, 'ह ;�8� ह� �� ���2 ���. �
D ������ �ह  ह� ����� #� C: 3 ��
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�-@ �
 >��� ;�. ����- ����3. ���� ��  ��7, �C� 45L� ��  ��7, �ह ;�+��� >��
 �����
����? �ह �������25 �� �. �ह  ����, �ह �"5 �� �. �ह  ����! >� ;��. ��@. �� #� C: 3 �

��� �2 �� �ह� ह� ! #� ��ह �� ��� >��� ��� ;�+��� �� ����, �ह 7� �'�� ह� �� �-���
�ह ह$ �� ;� �
 ���a4&�� 0� �ह. ह$ #:34k. �., #��2 >� ��� ���� �:� �� �2 �
 �� �� ��
�ह �. 7� �?�'+� ह
�. ! #:34k. �� >� ��� � �2 �
 �9. ��ह����. ह
�. !

 �� ;�	 ��	�: ������ �., ����.� ��4� �� �
 ��� �-8. ह$, �� �� �?�� �'4��� ��
�'�� ���� �9��� ��� >� ;�?��� �2 �
 !...(
�����)....

 �� ����> "�$9��	��: ���� �'�#:5�3 "'�/0� ���� ह�! ...(
�����)...

 �� ����?�� "� : ��, �ह �
 7� ���� �. +��. ह
 �D !

 �� ;�	 ��	�: �ह , �ह  ! �� �/� �� �'�� 7� �252� �2 �� ���� ह-: ! ����.� ��4�
�� �
 �ह� ह� �� 7�.3..7C. �� ���@ "�� ह�, 'ह F.� ��� �ह �ह� ह�  �� �ह �L3�i#@�� ��
��7 &�, ;���3��� ��  ��7 &�, �?���� � ��  3�'���25 ��   ��7 &�, 'ह �. ह?> ह�, ����
...(
�����)...&
9� Fह��7 �...82-83 �� 7���� 1C �?���� � ��� ह� ! �ह �
 ���'�. ह�, ���2
��
��. ह?D ह�, �
 �.ह$����5��� �� �
��� ह$, ���2 ��� ��"�. �ह  ह
�. �
 ह���� �T���� 82
�2....(
�����)....


 �� ����> "�$9��	��: ह��� #��� 1U��"�� ह. �ह  ���� !


 �� ������: >� �
��� �.��7, �
��� �.��7! ...(
�����).. no. I won't allow

you. {Interruptions) Please sit down. (Interruptiions)

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Sir, he is confusing. {Interruptions)
�� �'�� �� �ह� ह-:...(
�����)...

 �� ;�	 ��	�: �� N?� �: ��-�3 ह$ �� �?�� �ह �ह� ह� �� �: ��-� �� �ह� ह�
...(
�����)...

 �� ������: >� �
��� �
 �.��7 !


 �� ;�	 ��	�: ������ �., �� �ह ����� ह-: �� �ह C: 3 #� ��� ��  ��7 &�, �
 ��
�ह �ह� ह� �� #� C: 3 �� �
 ����� C.0� ह$, �
 �?���� � C����6 ह�, ���� ����� ह� ! �� ����
������ ��  ��7 >� ���-� �. ��� �� �ह� ह� ! ���-� ह
�� �
 ��� ���- ����� ! ����� ���

��� ���� �� ��� ��2�� �� ह��� ���� ह$! ह��� ���-� ��� ���� ह� !
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